

**RECEIVED**

**11-03-2010**

**SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

STEVEN T. KILIAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent-  
Petitioner,

v.

MERCEDES-BENZ USA, LLC, and  
DAIMLERCHRYSLER FINANCIAL  
SERVICES AMERICAS, LLC,  
d/b/a Mercedes-Benz Financial,

Defendants-Respondents-Cross-Appellants.

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT 2  
APPEAL NO. 2009AP000538  
TRIAL COURT CASE NO. 2007CV001869**

---

**DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS-CROSS-  
APPELLANTS' RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Patrick L. Wells, SBN 1023290  
Thomas Armstrong, SBN 1016529  
VON BRIESEN & ROPER, S.C.  
411 East Wisconsin Avenue  
Suite 700  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 287-1262  
(414) 276-6281 – facsimile  
Attorneys for Defendants-  
Respondents-Cross-Appellants.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    WIS. STAT. § 218.0171(2)(cm)3 OF THE LEMON LAW DOES NOT AUTHORIZE A CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST A MOTOR VEHICLE LESSOR FOR ATTEMPTED “ENFORCEMENT” OF THE LEASE.....	6
II.   KILIAN IS NOT ENTITLED TO RECOVER \$2,434.25 IN PRE-SUIT ATTORNEYS’ FEES, EITHER AS A DISCRETE ELEMENT OF “LEMON LAW DAMAGES,” OR PURSUANT TO THE FEE-SHIFTING PROVISION IN WIS. STAT. § 218.0171(7).....	13
A.  Attorney Fees Incurred In Pursuing A Lemon Law Claim, Whether Incurred Pre-Suit, During Suit, or Post-Suit, Do Not Constitute Lemon Law “Damages” As Kilian Claims.....	13
B.  The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held That Kilian Was Not Entitled To An Award of Pre-Suit Attorneys’ Fees Because Kilian Did Not Prevail In His Lemon Law Action Seeking Damages.....	15

III.	KILIAN’S CLAIM FOR GENERAL OR NOMINAL DEFAMATION DAMAGES WAS PROPERLY REJECTED BY BOTH THE TRIAL COURT AND THE COURT OF APPEALS.....	18
A.	The Lemon Law Does Not Authorize Recovery Of Personal Injury Damages. ....	18
B.	Kilian Failed To Produce Sufficient Evidence That Any Information Capable Of Defamatory Meaning Was Communicated To Anyone.....	22
C.	Even If MBF Had Reported Overdue Lease Payment Information To A Credit Agency, Kilian Did Not Assert A Viable Defamation Per Se Claim Against MBF. ....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATION .....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12).....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Chmill v. Friendly Ford-Mercury</i> , 154 Wis. 2d 407, 453 N.W.2d 197 (Ct. App. 1990).....	18
<i>Church v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 460, 585 N.W.2d 685 (Ct. App. 1998).....	7
<i>Dieter v. Chrysler Corporation</i> , 2000 WI 45, 234 Wis. 2d 670, 610 N.W.2d 832 .....	7, 10
<i>Freer v. M&amp;I Marshall &amp; Ilsley Corp.</i> , 2004 WI App 201, 276 Wis. 2d 721, 688 N.W.2d 756 .....	passim
<i>Gosse v. Navistar International Transp. Corp.</i> , 2000 WI App 8, 232 Wis. 2d 163, 605 N.W.2d 896 .....	passim
<i>Harnischfeger Corp. v. LIRC</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 650, 539 N.W.2d 98 (1995) .....	8
<i>Hughes v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 1, 523 N.W.2d 197 (Ct. App. 1994), <i>aff'd.</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 973, 542 N.W.2d 148 (1996).....	14
<i>Hughes v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 973, 542 N.W.2d 148 (1996) .....	7, 10, 14
<i>Kilian v. Mercedes Benz USA, LLC</i> , 2010 WI App 62, 324 Wis. 2d 583, 785 N.W.2d 687 .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 .....	9, 10
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 225 Wis. 2d 305, 592 N.W.2d 201 (1999).....	7

*Tammi v. Porsche Cars North America, Inc.*,  
 2009 WI 83, 320 Wis. 2d 45, 768 N.W.2d  
 783..... 3, 8, 10

*Transportation Ins. Co. v. Hunzinger Constr.  
 Co.*, 179 Wis. 2d 281, 507 N.W.2d 136 (Ct.  
 App. 1993) ..... 26

*Varda v. General Motors Corporation*, 2001  
 WI App 89, 242 Wis. 2d 756, 626 N.W.2d  
 346..... 8, 13

**STATUTES**

Wis. Stat. § 218.0171(2)(a)..... 20

Wis. Stat. § 218.0171(2)(b)..... 21

Wis. Stat. § 218.0171(2)(cm)3..... passim

Wis. Stat. § 218.0171(7) ..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Analysis by Legislative Reference Bureau*, 1987  
 Assembly Bill 188..... 12

Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA), 15 U.S.C. §  
 1681 *et seq.* (2006)..... 4

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 570  
 (1977)..... 28
